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OPINION: 

I write in response to your letter requesting advice concerning the assessment, calculation and collection of

withdrawal liability by a multiemployer pension plan under section 4219 of the Employee Retirement Income Security

Act of 1974 ("ERISA"), 29 U.S.C. §  1399, in connection with the termination of the plan.  Specifically, you seek the

PBGC's opinion regarding various policies and procedures that have been proposed by the plan trustees. 

First, you seek our advice concerning the calculation of the amount of annual payments of withdrawal liability under

ERISA §  4219(c)(1)(C)(i).  This section requires a withdrawing employer to make an annual payment of withdrawal

liability equal to the product of (i) the highest average annual number of contribution base units over a three consecutive

plan year period during the ten plan years preceding the year of withdrawal, and (ii) the employer's highest contribution

rate under the plan during the [*2]  ten plan years ending with the year of withdrawal.  The purpose of this section is to

make the annual withdrawal liability payment approximate the highest annual contributions made by the employer prior

to withdrawal. 

In this regard, you note that certain employers contribute to the plan pursuant to several different collective

bargaining agreements, each requiring a different rate of contributions to the plan.  You cite certain instances in which

some of these employers have been making contributions to  the plan at a high rate under a contract covering only a few

employees, while contributing at a lower rate under other contracts covering many more employees.  For some

employers, the lowest contribution rate under any of their contracts may be half that of their highest contribution rate.

You note that a literal application of section 4219(c)(1)(C)(i) could require that the amount of annual payments of

withdrawal liability be computed using the highest contribution rate under any of the employer's contracts.  This could

result in annual payments of withdrawal liability that greatly exceed the employer's highest annual contributions on an

aggregate basis under all contracts during [*3]  the prior ten plan years. 

In order to avoid this result, you have asked whether the trustees may calculate the amount of the annual payment

of withdrawal liability under section 4219(c)(1)(C)(i) by applying the formula described above on a contract-by-contract

basis rather than using a cumulative approach.  In other words, an employer's annual payment of withdrawal liability

would equal the sum of the products described in section 4219(c)(1)(C)(i) computed separately for each of the employer's

contracts. 

This appears to be a question of first impression under the  Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980

that is not directly addressed under the statute or the legislative history.  However, the purpose of the annual payment

provision is to have the annual payment of withdrawal liability approximate the highest level of contributions made by

the employer during the ten plan years preced ing the withdrawal.  Consequently, we believe that the trustees' adoption

of a contract-by-contract approach in calculating the annual payment is reasonable and consistent with the intent of the

statute. 

Second, you have asked whether the trustees can adopt the contract-by-contract approach [*4]  for purposes of



determining the amount of contributions to be made by continuing employers following plan termination under ERISA

§  4041A(a)(1).  Under ERISA §  4041A(e), a contributing employer in a multiemployer plan that is terminated by plan

amendment must continue to contribute at a rate that equals or exceeds the employer's highest rate of contributions during

the five consecutive plan years ending on or before the plan termination date. It is the PBGC's view that this section does

not require an employer contributing at different rates under separate contracts to make contributions under all contracts

at the highest rate provided under any of the contracts.  The trustees' proposal to increase contribution rates across the

board by a fixed percentage of the rates under each individual contract appears to comply with section 4041A(e),

provided that each resulting individual contract rate is at least equal to the highest rate under that contract during the five

consecutive  plan years end ing on or before the plan termination date. 

Third, you have asked  whether the trust may be amended to permit individuals other than ones associated with or

employed by a participating employer [*5]  to serve as trustees.  This proposed amendment does not raise any issues

under Title IV of ERISA, and the  PBGC therefore expresses no opinion concerning its adoption. 

Fourth, you have asked whether it would be possible to use interest rates other than those prescribed under §

2676.15(c) of the PBGC's regulation on valuing plan assets and liabilities following mass withdrawal (29 CFR pt. 2676)

for purposes of calculating the value of benefits under the plan following a mass withdrawal of employers.  Specifically,

the trustees want to use the interest rate earned under guaranteed investment contracts or other dedicated assets to value

the benefit liabilities allocated to those assets.  This is not permitted under the mass withdrawal valuation regulation.

When a plan has terminated by mass withdrawal, the likelihood that dedicated assets will be held to  maturity is

significantly reduced.  Moreover, because the valuation performed following a mass withdrawal termination is the basis

for the plan's final reallocation and assessment of withdrawal liability, it is essential that the valuation interest rate not

be overstated. 

Fifth, we understand that for the 1988 plan year the plan's  [*6]  enrolled actuary has reallocated unfunded vested

benefit liability from December 31, 1979 through December 31, 1987 on the basis of current information, some of which

differs from that used in prior years by reason of corrections to certain data, including contribution and controlled group

data.  You have asked whether this reallocation affects employers that have previously withdrawn, including those

employers that have paid  or are  currently paying their withdrawal liability, and those who are still in the process of

contesting their  withdrawal liability. 

Under three of the alternative statutory allocation methods (ERISA § §  4211(b), 4211(c)(2), 4211(c)(3)), the

calculation of an employer's withdrawal liability is based (at least in part) on the value of the plan's unfunded vested

benefits for the plan year immediately preceding the employer's withdrawal from the plan.  If the trustees discover an

error in the calculation of the plan's unfunded vested benefits for a prior plan year, the valuation for that prior year may

not be changed retroactively.  Any necessary correction of the plan's unfunded vested benefits should be reflected in the

valuation that revealed the earlier error,  [*7]  or, if the error was no t discovered  in connection with a valuation, in the

first valuation following the discovery.  Any employer that withdraws in the plan year following the plan year to which

the "corrected" valuation applies would be affected by the correction, by virtue of the operation of the statutory allocation

methods. 

However, where the plan discovers an error affecting the calculation of a particular employer's withdrawal liability

(for example, where an audit reveals additional required contributions or where the plan learns of the existence of one

or more controlled group members with an obligation to contr ibute), the employer would generally be subject to an

additional assessment.  A revised assessment correcting the error is appropriate where the original assessment is still the

subject of litigation or arb itration. 

If the employer contests the plan's right to revise its original assessment or issue a second assessment, this dispute,

like other disputes involving withdrawal liability, must be resolved first through arbitration and then, if necessary,

through the courts.  In deciding whether the revised assessment should be allowed, the adjudicator should consider  [*8]

the relevant facts and circumstances, including whether the plan had access to the data necessary to correct the error at

the time of the original assessment, whether the employer was aware or had reason to be aware of the error before the

plan discovered it, whether the employer's objections relate to  facts that were also applicable to the original assessment,

and whether the employer would be prejudiced in maintaining its defense by the revised assessment.  Generally, the last

factor should  be given the greatest weight. 

Finally, you have asked whether upon its termination the plan must vest those employees who were not previously

vested under the plan.  From your letter, we understand that a plan participant does not become vested in his or her



accrued benefits under the plan until the participant has ten years of service for vesting purposes, at which  time the

participant becomes 100% vested in his or her accrued benefit.  Section 411(d)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,

as amended (the "Code") provides that the right of participants to benefits accrued under the plan at the time of

termination shall be nonforfeitable to the extent such benefits are funded.  Therefore,  [*9]  if immediately prior to the

date of plan termination the plan has unfunded vested benefits, additional vesting upon termination is not required under

section 411(d)(3) of the Code. 

I hope this letter is of assistance.  If you have any additional questions, please contact Alan Siff of my staff at the

above address or at (202) 778-8824. 

Carol Connor Flowe 

General Counsel 
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